RESOLUTION 22-xxx

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF THE CONRACT FOR TRAFFIC LINE STRIPING & LETTERING

WHEREAS, The Township of Middletown awarded a contract for Traffic Line Striping to Traffic Lines, 5100 Asbury Road, Farmingdale, NJ 07727 on May 8, 2019 to provide said services for a twenty-four (24) month period with an option for two (2) additional twelve (12) month extensions agreeable by both the vendor and the Township of Middletown; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has determined that extending the contract would be in the best interest of the Township and would like to execute the final option for an additional twelve (12) months with no increase from the original contract amount of \$50,420.00 for the period covering May 1st, 2022 to April 30th, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer for the Township of Middletown has certified that free and unencumbered funds in the amount of \$10,000.00 are available for this purpose in account/line-item number(s) 2-01-26-290-100-261. Availability of funds for the remaining balance of the contract amount is contingent upon the necessary funds being appropriated by the governing body in the 2022 and subsequent Municipal Budgets, inclusive of amount appropriated in the temporary budget as required by N.J. A.C. 5:34-5.3 (a). A copy of the said certification is attached hereto and made part hereof.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Middletown, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that the contract for Traffic Line Striping is hereby extended for an additional twelve (12) months for a total of \$50,420.00.